Review Board on Epidemiological Studies (No. 100406001) and by the Ethics Committee of all participating
institutions: the National Institute for Environmental Studies that leads the Japan Environment and Children’s
Study (JECS), the National Center for Child Health and Development, Hokkaido University, Sapporo Medical
University, Asahikawa Medical College, Japanese Red Cross Hokkaido College of Nursing, Tohoku University,
Fukushima Medical University, Chiba University, Yokohama City University, University of Yamanashi, Shinshu
University, University of Toyama, Nagoya City University, Kyoto University, Doshisha University, Osaka Univer-
sity, Osaka Medical Center and Research Institute for Maternal and Child Health, Hyogo College of Medicine,
Tottori University, Kochi University, University of Occupational and Environmental Health, Kyushu University,
Kumamoto University, University of Miyazaki, and University of Ryukyu. Written informed consent, which
also included a follow-up study of children after birth, was obtained from all participants. All methods were
performed in accordance with approved guidelines.

Physical activity before pregnancy

PA = 0 Quartile 1 Quartile 2 Quartile 3 Quartile 4

n* % n* % n* % n* % n* %

 Infant sex

  Male 6,582 50.7 7,723 50.6 8,226 51.3 7,888 50.9 7,773 51.1

  Female 6,402 49.3 7,532 49.4 7,805 48.7 7,596 49.1 7,444 48.9

Doctor diagnosis at 1-year-old

Asthma 305 2.4 325 2.1 351 2.2 360 2.3 481 3.2

Atopic dermatitis 516 4.0 654 4.3 744 4.6 649 4.2 723 4.8

Feeding status

Formula feeding 378 2.9 296 1.9 299 1.9 273 1.8 381 2.5

Partial breastfeeding 8639 66.5 9740 63.9 10,046 62.7 9635 62.2 10,050 66.0

Exclusive breastfeeding 3967 30.6 5219 34.2 5686 35.5 5576 36.0 4786 31.5

Table 1.   Baseline characteristics of the study population categorized by physical activity before pregnancy.
*Numbers in subgroups do not equal overall number because of missing data. PA physical activity, MET
metabolic equivalent of a task, IQR interquartile range, K6 scale the Kessler six-item psychological distress
scale, SD standard deviation.

5

Vol.:(0123456789)

Scientific Reports |   (2021) 11:8099  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-87612-1

www.nature.com/scientificreports/

No. of participants

No. of
outcome

Maternal age
adjusted model

Multivariable
modela

% RR 95% CI RR 95% CI